
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Knight, Nelson, 
K Taylor, Waller, and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 March 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 3 

December 2024 and 14 January 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 28 
February 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Finance and Performance Q3   (Pages 21 - 46) 
 This report sets out the projected 2024/25 financial position and the 

performance position for the period covering 1 April 2024 to 31 
December 2024. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Digital Inclusion Update (Pages 47 - 62) 
 This report provides an update on the digital inclusion landscape 

in York including the work of the city’s Digital Friendly York 
partnership. 
 

7. Safer York Partnership Report   (Pages 63 - 92) 
 This provides the annual report for Safer York Partnership and 

covers the priorities contained within the Community Safety 
Strategy for the period 2023-2026. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 93 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year, and future meetings. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 



 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.u
[...]
es to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 3 December 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Nelson, K Taylor, Waller and Wilson 

Officers in 
attendance  

Richard Hartle – Head of Finance (Children, 
Education and Schools) 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Andrew Laslett – Strategic Services Manager 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
and Education 
Danielle Johnson – Director of Children’s 
Services Safeguarding 
Michael Cavan – Head of Children’s 
Resources 
Niall McVicar – Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion 

Executive 
Members in 
attendance 

Councillor Kilbane – Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

External visitors 
in attendance 

Jenny Layfield – CEO, York Explore 

 

30. Apologies for Absence (5:32pm)  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
31. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



32. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 

2024 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
33. Public Participation (5:34pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
34. Finance and Performance Q2 (5:34pm)  
 
The committee considered a report setting out the projected 2024/25 
financial position and the performance position for the period covering 
1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024.  

In response to questions from members it was noted that: 

 With reference to a predicted overspend on placement budgets, 
Children Looked After might be placed out-of-area for a variety 
of reasons including family arrangements. Where possible 
support and placements within the local authority area were 
provided, including through the city’s children’s home.  

 A piece of work to claw back balances of direct payments had 
been actioned. It would have a one-off impact on the budget 
and the next phase was reviewing ongoing payments. 

 Increases in government SEND funding for 2025/26 were 
expected to be between 7-10 per cent per pupil nationally; 
York’s increase would likely be at the bottom end of this range 
in line with trajectory through the national funding formula for 
High Needs. Part of the latter was based on historic 
expenditure, and it was expected to take around twelve years 
for all local authorities to move onto the full national funding 
formula. 

 It was anticipated that there would still be an in-year deficit on 
the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2025/26, and that it would take 
a further two or three years to meet the Safety Valve agreement 
target of eliminating the cumulative deficit. The submission of 
revised progression plans to the Department for Education 
should avoid the need for an enhanced monitoring process.   

 

 

 

Page 8



Resolved: 

i. To note the finance and performance information. 
ii. To note that work will continue on identifying the savings needed 

to fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
 
35. York Explore Annual Update (5:46pm)  
 
The committee considered an annual update from York Explore 
Libraries and Archives Mutual Limited (Explore), who operate the 
council’s libraries and archives service. The Chief Execu
[...]
, including suggested 
items on Fostering Sufficiency and the Locality Model, and it was 

 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the suggested items on Fostering Sufficiency and the 

Locality Model be scheduled for the committee’s 14 January 
2025 meeting. 

ii. That the update on Digital Inclusion previously scheduled for that 
meeting be moved to the committee’s 4 March 2025 meeting. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 

municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.49 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 January 2025 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw [from 6:01pm], Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, Knight, Nelson, Waller and Melly 
(Substitute for Councillor Wilson) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors K Taylor, and Wilson 
 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
and Education 
Danielle Johnson – Director of Children’s 
Services Safeguarding 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director, Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Ian Cunningham – Head of Business 
Intelligence Hub 
Michael Cavan – Head of Children’s 
Resources 
Derek Sutherland – Head of School Quality 
Improvement 

 
39. Apologies for Absence (5:33pm)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Taylor and Wilson. 
 
 
40. Declarations of Interest (5:34pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 
 

Page 15



41. Public Participation (5:34pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
42. York Neighbourhood Model - Update (5:34pm)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities presented the report and 
noted that the Neighbourhood Model had been approved by 
Executive on 12 December 2024, with the final plan expected to be 
approved in July 2025. The Head of the Business Intelligence Hub 
reported how the indicators used to split York into different areas 
were ever changing and updating. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Director of Housing and 
Communities, Head of the Business Intelligence Hub, Assistant 
Director of Customer, Communities and Inclusion, and the Executive 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care confirmed that: 

 Resources were not currently delivered on a ward level and this 
neighbourhood model proposal was understanding where 
resources were needed. 

 There were desires for City of York Council (CYC) to work with 
Health on a shared outcomes framework. 

 Hubs provided a good service when they were community led, but 
CYC did not want to force these upon communities where there 
was no desire. These developed successfully when organically 
created by communities adapting to change. 

 The model would be best served by using partnerships that were 
already in place. 

 
Resolved: 
i. That the Director of Housing and Communities, Head of the 

Business Intelligence Hub, Assistant Director of Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion would meet with the Chair, Vice-Chair, 
and Councillor Cuthbertson to discuss further plans for the 
Neighbourhood Model. 

ii. That the committee considered the detailed data included in Annex 
A of the report around the York Neighbourhood mapping model. 

iii. That the committee considered next steps regarding the 
implementation of the model and how the committee can be 
involved prior to the next report to Executive in Summer 2025. 

 
Reason: to secure scrutiny member involvement in the development 
of future proposals. 
 

Page 16



43. Fostering Framework (6:09pm)  
 
The Head of Children’s Resources presented the report and noted 
that the proposed framework to introduce a new fostering fee 
framework was to be presented to Executive on 11 February 2025. 
 
It was reported that additional costs that would be experienced 
through this change would be levelled out over time, and that this 
would be a short-term investment to see long-term savings. The 
Head of Children’s Resources continued to highlight how 90% of 
York’s foster carers were paid at a level 3 fee which was much higher 
than the national average. The aim was to build a more balanced 
system, and a new skills and competency framework would help in 
reassessing carers. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Children’s 
Resources, and the Corporate Director of Children and Education, 
and Director of Children’s Services Safeguarding confirmed that: 
 

 Improvements were being made to the online presence of City of 
York’s fostering service, and there was a new marketing campaign 
which was due to begin on 13 January 2025. 

 The most cost effective intervention was to see children go back to 
family after a period of time, which would be seen more by looked 
after children being placed locally in York. 

 Making foster carers feel more supported would lead to an 
increase in carer retention and recruitment. 

 In the proposed new system, payments would increase in line with 
CPI (Consumer Prices Index). 

 
Members discussed the proposed framework, and it was moved by 
Councillor Crawshaw and seconded by Councillor Clarke that the 
committee would recommend that officers amend the proposed 
framework to include wording to say that any potential communication 
regarding the framework should be taken to an appropriate forum for 
children in care, before being published. 
 
Resolved:  
 

 That the committee recommended to officers that the proposed 
framework should c
[...]
In response to questions from members, the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills and SACRE Education Advisor confirmed that: 
 

 York SACRE had always had a Humanist member which was 
supported by the Census showing an increasing number of those 
who identify as of non-faith. 

 Any religion could express and interest in joining York SACRE. 
 

Resolved: That the committee received the SACRE Annual Report 
and noted the work of SACRE during the academic year, 2023-24. 
 
Reason: So that members were updated on the work of SACRE 
during the academic year 2023-24. 
 
 
46. Work Plan (7:48pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s workplan and it was; 
 
Resolved: That members would bring to future meetings items of 
consideration for the committee’s work plan for meetings scheduled 
for the 1 May 2025 onwards. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 4 March 2025 
 
Report of Richard Hartle, Head of Children & Education Finance and Ian 
Cunningham, Head of Business Intelligence 

 

2024/25 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the projected 2024/25 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2024 to 31 
December 2024. This is the third report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  

 

2. This report outlines the Council’s continued challenging financial 
position with a forecast overspend for 2024/25 of £2.6m which is a huge 
improvement on the c£11m forecast overspend we have previously 
seen at this stage in the financial year. The forecast also assumes we 
can release some earmarked reserves to offset the overall position.    

 
3. However, this is still a forecast overspend a
[...]
 related to 
the recommendations.  

 Environment and Climate action, there are no direct implications 
related to the recommendations. 

 Affordability, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 Equalities and Human Rights, there are no direct implications 
related to the recommendations. 

 Data Protection and Privacy, there are no implications related to 
the recommendations. 

 Communications, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 

Risk Management 

67. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget 
setting exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular 
reporting and corrective action being taken where necessary and 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

Page 38



 

68. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the 
Council's financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery. It 
is important to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this 
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 

 
Recommendations 

69. The Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the finance and performance information. 
ii. Note that work will continue on identifying the savings needed to 

fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

 

  

Page 39



 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Ext 4225 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19 February 2025 

 
Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children & Education 

Report 
Approved 
 

 Date 19 February 2025 

 

 
 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 19 February 2025 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of
[...]
ompanies and their broadband service providers to establish a choice 
of service and help address the broadband affordability challenge.  

 
24. The arrival and possible expansion of 5g networks within York will also 

help provide access to broadband services and add to the choice of 
solutions and providers, as well as other opportunities as they arise (for 
example working with suppliers on offering affordable broadband within 
multi dwelling housing stock).  

 
Consultation  

25. The Digital Friendly York partnership meets quarterly and has consulted 
members from the following services/organisations on the Terms of 
Reference and action plans.

Digital City Officer, CYC 
York Learning 
YHREN/York University 
Yor Explore 
York CVS 
Lived Insights 
Local Area Coordinator CYC 
MySight 
Digital Inclusion  
Accessibility Officer, 
Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 
I am reusable 
University of York 
Angie Padfield, York Learning 
Age Friendly York 
Digital City Executive, CYC 

Welfare Benefits Strategic 
Partnership Manager, CYC 
Keeping it Digital 
York Disability Rights Forum 
Make It York 
Aviva 
Livewell York Lead, CYC 
Good Organisation 
Citizens Advice York 
IT Reuse, Community 
Furniture Stores 
Director, Customer & 
Communities, CYC  
Blueberry Academy 
Age UK York 
Purpose Partners 

Page 54



 

Options & Analysis  

26. As this report is for information, there are no options and related 
analysis to consider. 
 

Council Plan 
 
27. The City of York Council’s Council Plan (2023-2027) includes the 4 core 

commitments which are relevant for this report and the work of the 
digital inclusion partnership. Digital inclusion activity meets all four of 
the commitments, including recycling of equipment which meets the 
council priority around climate change and impacts positively on 
affordability and health. 

Implications 

28. There are no implications for members to consider as there are no 
decisions to make as it is a report for information. 

Risk Management 
 
29. Without the work of this partnership there would be no co-ordinated 

digital inclusion activity in the city. This work seeks to mitigate the 
impact of a lack of digital skills, data and equipment where people are 
facing financial hardship in the city and to improve their access on 
online support, information and services. 

 
Recommendations 

30. Members are asked to note the information relating to the ongoing work 
of the Digital Friendly York Partnership alongside the other digital 
inclusion work going on in the city. 

Reason: So that members are aware of the work undertaken by the 
Digital Friendly York Partnership. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Will Harris 
Digital Skills Curriculum 
Manager & Operations 
 
Susan Wood 
Welfare Benefits and 
Strategic Partnership 
Manager 
 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 21 February 2025 

 
 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Digital Friendly York Partnership Action Plan 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CYC  City of York Council 
DFY  Digital Friendly York 
ICT Information, Communications, Technology 
IT Information Technology 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Digital Friendly York Strategic Action Plan 2024       Annex A 

  

Digital Friendly York is a collaboration of organisations and individuals working together to maximise opportunities 

for all in York to access digital technology and equip them to access information, services, and support in the right 

way for them by recognizing individual needs as well as the needs of communities.   

 

Background 

From the workshop held in August 2020 we created the 100% Digital York network, through all our discussions 

since then, we have expanded our definition and talked about tackling digital exclus
[...]
OC group also links through its 
membership to the Multiagency, Child Exploitation Disruption 
Meetings. 

 

 

Page 69



 

iii. Clear Hold Build is a Home Office developed strategy to help police 
forces tackle Serious and Organised Crime. The Clear and Hold 
phases are a targeted police response to disrupt criminal activity 
and maintain control of the area to prevent future escalation. The 
Build phase engages wider partners and the community 
themselves to work together to reduce the risk of crime re-
emerging. York is delivering this initiative in the Clifton area 
through the work of a multi-agency approach whereby partners 
work together to maintain a tactical response to crime and anti-
social behaviour in the area supported by a more strategic plan to 
provide ongoing support to the community. 

7. Serious Violence 

i. The Serious Violence Duty has been in place since January 2023, 
introduced under the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 
2022. The duty requires partners to work together to share 
information and collaborate on interventions to prevent and reduce 
serious violence within communities. 
 

ii. A Serious Violence Duty Working Group has been established 
across York and North Yorkshire by the Office of the Police Fire 
and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC) involving all key partners in 
both Local Authority areas. The group has overseen the production 
of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, highlighting the key areas 
of concern, patterns and trends and the drafting of a Serious 
Violence Strategy 2024-29 to address them through a multiagency 
approach.  Funding has been made available by the Home Office 
to support this work and as administered through the OPFCC 
through a bidding process to support projects aligned to the 
strategy. This work also links across to other strands of the 
community safety strategy including Hate Crime, Violence Against 
Women and Girls and Keeping the City Centre Safe (violence 
linked to the Nighttime economy). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

Council Plan 
 

8.  The Community Safety Strategy links to the following core commitments 
within the Council Plan: 

 Equalities and Human Rights: Working with all communities to 
ensure that residents, Businesses and visitors are able to feel safe 
within the City. 

 Affordability: Working closely with the most disadvantaged to 
ensure that victims of crime and antisocial behaviour are supported 
and that a holistic approach to problem solving is delivered  with 
education and early intervention at its heart. 

 Health: Working in partnership to address health inequalities and 
ensure that communities and individuals are supported to address 
their health needs where it is impacted by  crime and antisocial 
behaviour  

 
Implications 
 
9. There are no implications in relation to this report which requires no 

formal decisions as it is a report for information only. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 
 
Conclusions 

 
11. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s 
scrutiny arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 

 
Recommendation 

 
12. Members are asked to note the information relating to delivery of the 

Community Safety Strategy. 

 Reason: To update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy.   

 

Page 71



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 55 5742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment 
Transport & Planning 
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 
 

  

Report Approved  Date 20 February 2025 

     
 
 



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 4 March 2025 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Cullwick [until 7:17pm], 
Cuthbertson, Knight, Waller, Wilson, Baxter 
(Substitute for Cllr Taylor) [until 7:19pm], and 
Merrett (Substitute for Cllr Nelson) 

Apologies 
 
Executive 
Members in 
attendance 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 

Councillors Nelson and Taylor 
 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
 
 
Richard Hartle - Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and  
Communities 
Susan Wood - Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 
Jane Mowat - Head of Community Safety 
 
Superintendent Ed Haywood-Noble – 
Police Area Commander for York 
 

 
47. Apologies for Absence (5:32pm)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nelson and Taylor. 
 
48. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Crawshaw declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda in 
that he had a family member who was a member of York Disability 
Rights Forum. 



49. Minutes (5:50pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 3 December 
2024 and 14 January 2025 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

  
 
50. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
51. Finance and Performance Q3 (5:33pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and noted that within the monitor there was a £1.2million overspend 
which was an improvement of £200k from November 2024. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Children and 
Education Finance confirmed that: 

 

 Vacancies which appear would be flagged relatively quickly and a 
review of the positions needed would take place. 

 At the time of writing the report there were concerns about the 
council’s ability to meet its Safety Valve financial targets, but these 
concerns had eased by the time of this meeting. 

 The statutory override that allows for Local Authorities (LAs) to 
carry significant deficits forward from one year to the next within 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was due to end on 31 March 
2026 and many LAs would come under pressure – at the time of 
reporting City of York Council (CYC) was in a better position than 
many LAs and the DSG was projected to be in a small surplus by 
the end of 2025/26. 

 Schools in York were budgeting for a certain pay award level and 
were therefore advised to assume that this would be fully funded 
by the Department for Education (DfE), some more cautious 
schools had not made this assumption and were subsequently 
more better off than expected when the funding was received. 

 
The Head of Children and Education received feedback from 
members in that language surrounding the term “exacerbated by 
tribunal decisions” should be avoided as these decisions were 
needed and effort should be made to not put people off them. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the committee: 
 
i. Noted the finance and performance information. 
ii. Noted that work would continue on identifying the savings needed 

to fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
 
52. Digital Inclusion Update (5:50pm)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities, and the Welfare Benefits 
and Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report. 
 
It was reported that digital exclusion was most prevalent where skills, 
access, and connectivity, and deprivation were issues. The Director 
of Housing and Communities, and the Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager noted that there was a Digital Inclusion Co-
Ordinator whose role was to find those who were most excluded 
digitally. Members were also informed that for the first time, the 
Digital Inclusion Partnership had been able to create a clear set of 
actions, included within Annex A of the report. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Director of Housing and 
Communities, and the Welfare Benefits and Strategic Partnership 
Manager confirmed that: 

 

 Investigations were ongoing into how the LIFT (Low Income 
Family Tracker) database could be used to explore how different 
initiatives could be undertaken and where to target intervention. 

 The right help for the right people was essential – there was an 
abundance of donations of desktop computers for the IT Reuse 
scheme, but more help was required with smartphones. 

 Organisations could work with the Digital Inclusion Partnership by 
contacting: digitalinclusion@york.gov.uk, and via the LiveWellYork 
website (livewellyork.co.uk) 

 There was a reluctance to monitor outcomes of the partnership as 
introducing levels of accountability could deter partners’ 
involvement. 

 The partnership would benefit from employing someone full time to 
strategically pull data together to improve efforts to target 
intervention, but there was no money or funding available for this 
as at the time of the meeting. 

mailto:digitalinclusion@york.gov.uk


 Not all digital help was online - there were physical leaflets 
available with help and advice on, and phone numbers on for 
people to contact to speak to an advisor for help. 

 
Resolved: That the committee noted the information relating to the 
ongoing work of the Digital Friendly York Partnership alongside the 
other digital inclusion work going on in the city. 
 
Reason: So that members were aware of the work undertaken by the 
Digital Friendly York Partnership. 
 
 
53. Safer York Partnership Report (6:40pm)  
 
The Head of Community Safety, and the Police Area Commander for 
York presented the report and discussed the priorities of the York 
Safety Partnership as detailed within the report. 
 
The Head of Community Safety reported that there was increased 
scrutiny regarding the Prevent programme following the 2024 
Southport stabbings, but that CYC received no funding for this 
increased focus unlike other LAs. It was also noted that Prevent 
referrals were the highest ever which was positive as it showed that 
the system was working. 
 
The Police Area Commander for York reported that there was an 
increased level of County Lines activity within York in order to ensure 
intelligence was shared with relevant actors and that work was 
progressing in the right direction to make people feel safe and 
reassured. 

 
In response to questions from members the Head of Community 
Safety, and the Police Area Commander for York confirmed that: 
 

 Numbers of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) had 
decreased due to budget limits, with some being transferred over 
to become Police Officers. 

 Work was ongoing within different teams, such as with Licensing, 
to work on responses to drug and alcohol abuse, and anti-social 
behaviour linked to the nighttime economy. 

 The Partnership worked via a three year strategy which was 
refreshed annually in order to pick up any improvements or 
amendments that may be needed. 
 



Members discussed the report and provided feedback to officers in 
that the police force and partnership needed to work more closely 
with Ward Councillors on issues such as the distribution of knife bins 
in York. 

 
Resolved: That the committee noted the information relating to 
delivery of the Community Safety Strategy. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future 
strategy. 
 
 
54. Work Plan (7:44pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan and it was resolved 
that: 
 
i. A report on the Neighbourhood Policing Review would be 

requested for 1 May 2025. 
ii. A report on Clear, Hold, Build would be requested for 1 May 2025. 
iii. A report on 2025 Library Needs Assessment (containing data from 

the Early Engagement Consultation) would be requested for 1 May 
2025. 

iv. An update of the Neighbourhood Model would be requested for 5 
June 2025. 

v. That the Children Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
originally scheduled for 4 March 2025 would be requested for 5 
June 2025. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan for the upcoming 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


